

# The Sindh Government Gazette

Published by Authority

## **KARACHI WEDNESDAY AUGUST 12, 2020**

### PART-IV

PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF SINDH NOTIFICATION KARACHI, THE 12TH AUGUST, 2020

NO.PAS/LEGIS-B-12/2020-The Ziauddin University (Amendment) Bill, 2020 having been passed by the Provincial Assembly of Sindh on 23rd July, 2020 and assented to by the Governor of Sindh on 05th August, 2020 is hereby published as an Act of the Legislature of Sindh:

#### THE ZIAUDDIN UNIVERSITY (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2020

#### SINDH ACT NO. XXII OF 2020

ACT

to amend the Ziauddin University Act, 1995.

WHEREAS it is expedient to amend the Ziauddin University Preamble. Act, 1995, in the manner hereinafter appearing;

It is hereby enacted as follows:-

- 1. (1) This Act may be called the Ziauddin University Short title and (Amendment) Act, 2020. commencement.
  - (2) It shall come into force at once.
- In the Ziauddin University Act, 1995, hereinafter referred to Amendment of as the said Act, in section 3, after sub-section (5), the following new section 3 of Sindh sub-section shall be added:-

Act No.VI of 1995.

"(6) For the reasons of Force Majeure if the University has become non-functional, the assets of the University shall stand transferred in the name of Dr. Ziauddin Hospital Trust, which has similar objects, within three months with the approval of the Board of Governors."

In the said Act, in section 5, in clause (xix), the full stop at the Amendment of end shall be replaced by a semi-colon and thereafter the following section 5 of Sindh new clauses shall be added:-

Act No.VI of 1995.

"(xx) to establish campus or campuses within or outside Pakistan:

(xxi) to bring into conformity with the tax laws of Pakistan and may make changes in its bye-laws in accordance with the Income Tax Ordinance and rules made thereunder.".

> BY ORDER OF THE SPEAKER PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF SINDH

G.M.UMAR FAROOO SECRETARY PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF SINDH

Karachi: Printed at the Sindh Government Press 12-8-2020